
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Members  of the Pensions Sub Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held in 
Committee room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD,  on 12 June 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 0207 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 2 June 2017 

 
 
Membership 2017/18 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Paul Smith 
 

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  

 
Formal Matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.  Declaration of substitutes 
 

 
 

3.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting.                                                     

                         

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 
 

B.  

 
Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Carbon footprint reduction implementation update 
 

5 - 8 
 

2.  Presentation: Columbia Threadneedle- TPEN and Low carbon Fund (10 minutes 
for presentation+10 minutes for questions) 
 

 
 

3.  Presentation: M & G investments- Private Residential Investment (10 minutes 
for presentation+10 minutes for questions) 

 
 



 
 
 

 

4.  Pension Fund performance from 1 January to 31 March 2017 
 

9 - 36 
 

5.  Investment Strategy update (to follow) 
 

    - 
 

6.  Business Plan update (to follow)                                                                                     -                                       
 

    - 
 

7.  London CIV update 
 

37 - 42 
 

8.  Forward Plan 2017/18 
 

43 - 46 
 

9.  Independent investment adviser appointment (to follow)                                                -                                                                                                                         
 

 
 

C.  

 
Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 
Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  

 
Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

1.  Independent investment adviser appointment - exempt appendix (to follow) 
 

   - 
 

F.  

 
Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next ordinary meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee is scheduled for 5 September 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at Town Hall, Upper 
Street, London N1 2UD on 13 March 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Andy Hull (Vice-Chair), 
Michael O'Sullivan and Paul Smith 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
Karen Shackleton, Allenbridge Investment Advisers 
Thelma Harvey, Marion Oliver, Councillor Dave Poyser 
(members of Pensions Board) 
Nick Sykes, Jonathan Perera and Nikeeta Kumar – 
Mercer Limited 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 
 

66 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 
None 
 

67 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

68 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

69 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 
 
Members expressed concern about the position of Hearthstone, given the fact that its Chief 
Executive had resigned and its business strategy was likely to change to focus on the retail 
market.  Nonetheless, it was agreed that it was reasonable to continue to invest in 
residential property and that, in the longer term, a new provider  for investment in residential 
property should be identified. It was agreed that M&G be invited to present to the Sub-
Committee on investment in social housing, as a possible future alternative to Hearthstone.. 
 
Noting the overall poor performance of the Allianz investment, members agreed that they 
would review the situation in a year’s time, when it was anticipated that the CIV would have 
alternative investment opportunities.. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 October  to 30 December 2016, as per the 
BNY Mellon interactive performance report, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted.  

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

2 
 

(b) That the report by Allenbridge Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 
(c) That the key person change at Hearthstone, the Fund’s residential property manager be 
noted, together with the proposed change in business strategy for Hearthstone. 
(d) That there be no change in the Fund’s investment in Hearthstone at the present time, 
but the Sub-Committee’s longer term wish to retain investment in residential property, 
possibly with a different provider, be noted. 
(e) That M&G be invited to present to the Sub-Committee on investment in social housing. 
(f) That the Sub-Committee’s concern at the poor performance of Allianz be noted and their 
wish to review this investment in a year’s time, when the CIV would have alternative 
investment opportunities. 
(g) That the recent Mercer Bulletin on “LGPS Current Issues”, dated February 2017, be 
noted. 
 
 

71 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress made to date on the London CIV, as detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the additional charges due from the London CIV and detailed in paragraph 3.6.3 of 
the report, be noted. 
(c) That the information contained in the exempt appendix to this report, detailing the 
savings schedule, be noted. 
(d) That the Newton global equity assets be transferred to the London CIV platform in the 
second quarter of the year, 
 
 

72 CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE (Item B3) 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management explained that  technical 
difficulties would mean that there would be a delay in the process of transferring assets 
from the In-House UK Passive Fund to the L&G MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index, to 
achieve a 45% reduction.  However, it was anticipated that some of the assets would be 
transferred by June 2017. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee noted this delay, but expressed a wish to receive further 
information at their next meeting on steps being taken to reduce carbon in the rest of the 
Fund as expeditiously as possible, especially in property and bonds. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee undertook to continue to engage with energy and oil 
companies to encourage them to move to low carbon, through the offices of LAPFF as 
appropriate.  Members also considered the inclusion of an undertaking in the Investment 
Strategy Statement on their belief that a low carbon approach could assist climate change. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the implementation timeline for a lower carbon footprint on the Fund’s passive 
equity portfolio and the proposed process for achieving this, as detailed in paragraph 3 of 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That Appendix 1 to the report, which summarised and mapped out the targeted carbon 
footprint level after implementation of the new benchmarks be noted. 
(c) That officers report to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee on the plan for achieving 
carbon reduction in all other asset classes of the Fund. 
 
 

Page 2



Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

3 
 

73 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT AND CONSULTATION RESULTS (Item B4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the employer comments received from the consultation exercise (detailed at 

Appendix 1 of the report) on the draft  Funding Strategy Statement, attached as Appendix 2 

of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources,  be noted. 

(b) That the draft Funding Strategy Statement, attached at Appendix 2 of the report of the 

Corporate Director of Resources, be approved. 

(c) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to finalise and publish the 

Statement on the Council’s website. 

 
 

74 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY REVIEW FRAMEWORK (Item 
B4A) 
 
RESOLVED: 
: 
(a) That the draft  Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), attached as Appendix 1 to the report  
of the Corporate Director of Finance, be approved. 
(b) That the Pension Fund and Treasury Manager arrange to consult  with members of the  
Board and Sub-Committee to consider revisions to the ISS to include the following points  
which were raised during discussion: 

D the a 

 The addition of the following words to paragraph E on page 5 of Appendix 1, 
             under the heading “ESG Risk  “The Sub-Committee expects asset managers to report  

on how carbon risk is being properly managed” 

 “Impact investments” 

  Assets being invested in the London CIV where there is a case to do so 

  Reference to carbon risk, human rights, modern slavery (and others) and the  
intention to achieve a lower carbon risk  in the whole Fund to be included in  
paragraph 5 (“Social, environmental and corporate governance policy and policy  
of the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments”)  
 

(c) That  a representative from the Environment Agency be invited to attend the 
Sub-Committee’s to detail the Agency’s commitment to withdraw from fossil fuels and 
how this has been included in their ISS. 
(d) That a  Fund Manager be invited to present to the Sub-Committee on investment 
in private debt. 
(e) That approval in principle be given to the proposal to become a signatory to the UK  
Stewardship Code, as outlined in para 3.3 of the report.  
(f) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to approve the final ISS,  in  
consultation with the Chairs of the Pensions Sub-Committee and  Board, for publication 
on 1 April 2017. 
(g) That it be noted that the ISS was a living document that would be revised as changes  
occurred. 
(h) That the Mercer presentation on the framework of the investment strategy be noted and 
that officers report to the next meeting on the sale of bonds and reinvestment into High  
Lease to Value  property. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Pensions Sub Committee -  13 March 2017 
 

4 
 

75 FORWARD PLAN (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be noted. 
 
 

76 THE LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt information to agenda item no B2 be noted ( - see minute 71 for decision). 
 
 

           The meeting ended at 9.45 pm. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of  Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Pensions Sub-Committee 

12 June  2017  
 

 
n/a 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report provides information and an update for Members on the implementation of  lower 
carbon footprint on our passive equity portfolio and identifying lower carbon footprint in 
property assets. 

2. Recommendations 
 

  
2.1 To note the implementation timeline and proposed process in para 3.2 

  
2.2 To receive a presentation from our property manager, Columbia Threadneedle to discuss 

Threadneedle Pensions Property Fund (TPEN) and Low Carbon Workplace Fund. 
 

2.3 To agree to explore the next steps if Members would like to consider an allocation to the Low 
Carbon Fund  

3. Background 
 

3.1  Update on implementation of lower carbon footprint of the fund 
Members agreed at the last November pension sub- committee meeting that the carbon 
footprint level of equities in the In-House UK Passive Fund be reduced with immediate effect, 
with 50% of assets allocated to Legal and General Investment Management’s MSCI World Low 
Carbon Target Index Fund and the remaining 50% of assets managed in house to track  the 
FTSE UK Low Carbon Optimised index and that officers investigate how a low carbon 
approach could be realised for the rest of the Fund, which does not comprise equities. 

 
3.2 Officers have had discussions with Legal and General and the In House Manager to combine 

all transactions including the transfer of assets to our impending emerging market manager to 
minimize transition cost.  The agreed way forward with a timeline to complete most of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



transition by 3 July  is as follows: 

 LGIM receives £125m in speci stocks from the In House manager on 10 May 

 L&G will cross and sell stocks received and its existing Europe and Emerging Market to 
make available the cash of £59.4m for the emerging market manager by 6 June . 

 L&G will transition stocks to the MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index by 3 July or 
earlier of £140m 

 Any residual non liquid stocks will be transitioned over a longer period to ensure cost is 
minimised through smart switch process 

 In House manager will transfer  his residual stocks to the new FTSE UK Low Carbon 
Index  

 
3.3 Members are asked to note the implementation process and timeline para3.2 
3.4 Columbia Threadneedle, our UK commercial property manager (portfolio valued at £72m) 

also runs a Low Carbon Workplace Property Fund and has been invited to make a 
presentation to Members discussing the Fund in comparison to our existing investment in 
TPEN.  
 

3.4.1 Members are asked to consider the presentation and decide if they would like explore the 
next steps to investing in this Fund.  

3.5 Officers continue to liaise with its other property and bond managers on how best to achieve a 
lower carbon footprint on those asset allocations. 
 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
4.1.1 The cost of providing independent investment advice and transition cost  is part of fund 

management and administration fees charged to the pension fund. 
  
4.2 Legal Implications 
 None applicable to this report 
  
4.3 Environmental Implications 
 None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to 

the Pensions Sub-Committee as necessary. 
  
4.4 Resident Impact Assessment 
 None applicable to this report. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due 

regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance 
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and 
encourage people to participate in public life.  The council must have due regard to the need 
to tackle prejudice and promote understanding 

4.4.4.  
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

5.1 Members are asked to note the timeline in para 3.2.and progress made to date, and receive the 
presentation from Columbia Threadneedle to decide if they would like to explore the next steps 
to investing in the Low Carbon Workplace Fund . 
 

Page 6



  
 
Background papers:  
None 
 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director of  Resources Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 

   
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Finance Department 

                         7 Newington Barrow Way 
                                                                                                                                  London N7 7EP 

 
 
Report of:   Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee  
 

12 June 2017 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2017 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as administering authority 
for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund investments at regular intervals and review the 
investments made by Fund Managers quarterly. 
 

1.1  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 January  to 31 March  2017 as per BNY Mellon interactive 
performance report 
 

2.2 To receive the presentation by Allenbridge EPIC Investment Advisers, our independent investment 
advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.3 To note the median and average  annual PIRC Local Authority Pension Fund Universe performance 
data for 2016/17 
 

  
 

3. Fund Managers Performance for January to March 2017 
 

3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark is shown in the 
table below  
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item B4



 

Fund 
Managers 

Asset 
Allocation 

 

Mandate Latest Quarte
[...]
natives and 13.0% in credit and government debt, with the balance in cash. 
 
Alternative assets include absolute return funds, infrastructure, property, insurance-
linked securities, private equity and commodities. 

 
Organisation: during the quarter, there were 57 joiners and 27 leavers globally, with 49 
joiners and 17 leavers in the UK business. There were no changes to the team 
responsible for the Diversified Growth Fund.  
 

Karen Shackleton 
Senior Adviser, Allenbridge 
26th May 2017 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way 
  London N7 7EP 
 
 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee 
 

12 June  2017 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  The London CIV Update  
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This is a  report informing the committee of  the progress made at the London CIV in launching funds 
and running of portfolios over the period March  2017 to May 2017 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the progress made to May  2017 . 
 

2.2 To note the transfer of Newton global equity assets went ahead on 25 May 

2.3 To note the proposal offered by Newton regarding credit accrued from performance fee. 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Setting up of the London CIV Fund 
Islington  is one of 33 London local authorities who have become active participants in the CIV 
programme.  The CIV has been constructed as a FCA regulated UK Authorised Contractual Scheme 
(ACS).  The ACS is composed of two parts: the Operator and the Fund. 
    

3.2 A limited liability company (London LGPS CIV Ltd) has been established, with each participating 
borough holding a nominal £1 share. The company is based in London Councils’ building in Southwark 
Street. A branding exercise has taken place and the decision was taken to brand the company as 
‘London CIV.’ The  London CIV received its 
[...]
must have due regard to the need 
to tackle prejudice and promote understanding 

4.4.4.  
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

5.1 To advise Members of forthcoming items of business to the Sub-Committee and training topics 
 
Background papers:  
None 
 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director of Finance & Resources Date 
Received by:  

 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
Pensions Sub-Committee Forward Plan for June  2017 March 2018 
 
 

Date of meeting  Reports 
 

  Please note: there will be a standing item to each meeting 
on: 
 

 Performance report- quarterly performance and 
managers’ update 

  CIV update report 
 
 

12 June  Investment strategy update 
Business plan update 
Independent investment advisor appointment 

5  September Engagement policy development 
Presentation from PIRC/Shareacion/LAPFF 

16 October  AGM 

21 November  

5 March  
 

 
 
 
 
Past training for Members before committee meetings-  

Date Training 

16 September 2014 Investment in Sub Saharan Africa  - 6.20-.6.50pm 
Infrastructure -  6.55- 7.25pm 

25 November 2014 Multi asset credit- 6.15-6.45pm 
Real estate including social housing- 6.50-7.20pm 

9 March 2015 Frontier Market public equity- 6.15 -6.45pm 
Emerging market debt- 6.50- 7.20 pm 

11 June 2015 
 

Impact  investing   

14 September 2015- 4.45pm pm Social bonds 
 

13 June 2016  
 

 

21 September 2016  Actuarial review training 

 
 
Proposed Training before committee meetings 

  

  

  

  

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Carbon footprint reduction implementation update
	B4 Pension Fund performance from 1 January to 31 March 2017
	Appendix 1-Allenbridge quarterly report to LB of Islington 170522

	B7 London CIV update
	B8 For

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub Committee -  12 June 2017 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub Committee held at  on  12 June 2017 
at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Mouna Hamitouche, Andy 
Hull (Vice-Chair) and Michael O'Sullivan 
 

Also 
Present: 

 Karen Shackleton, Allenbridge Investment Adviser 
Maggie Elliott and George Sharkey (members of 
Pensions Board and observers) 
Nick Sykes and Nikeeta Kumar – Mercer Limited 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Marion Oliver and Thelma Harvey (observers) and Councillor Paul Smith. 
 
 

78 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche substituted for Councillor Paul Smith. 
 
 

79 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
None. 
 
 

80 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

81 CARBON FOOTPRINT REDUCTION IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE (Item B1) 
 
Having addressed equities, Members discussed which asset class might next be reviewed 
to achieve a lower carbon footprint.  Members requested officers to investigate with 
Schroders, the Diversified Growth Fund Manager, whether the carbon footprint in this Fund 
could be reduced. 
 
           
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the implementation timeline and proposed process for a lower carbon footprint on 
the passive equity portfolio in the Fund, as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That officers investigate with Schroders whether the carbon footprint in Islington’s 
allocation in the Diversified Growth Fund could be reduced. 
 



Pensions Sub Committee -  12 June 2017 
 

2 
 

 

82 PRESENTATION: COLUMBIA THREADNEEDLE- TPEN AND LOW CARBON FUND 
(Item B2) 
 
The Sub-Committee received presentations from Moira Gorman, Client Director, and Sandy 
Wilson, Fund Manager, at Columbia Threadneedle, on Threadneedle Pensions Property 
Fund (TPEN) and Low Carbon Workplace Fund. 
 
Moira Gorman described the key sectors of the TPEN commercial property sub-sectors in 
which Columbia Threadneedle invested. These included office, industrial, shopping centres 
and retail warehousing. The Fund focused on higher income yield property, which was rated 
according to Energy Performance Certificate.  The Fund had outperformed the market 
against the index over the long term. 
 
Sandy Wilson described the Low Carbon Work Place Fund, a tripartite arrangement 
between Columbia Threadneedle, the Carbon Trust and Stanhope, which sought to provide 
investors with attractive returns from the refurbishment and ownership of low carbon 
compliant buildings. All tenants were required to sign up to a low carbon undertaking. 
Reducing carbon emissions from commercial property was key to climate change 
mitigation. 
 
Members considered that investment into the Low Carbon Workplace Fund was riskier than 
TPEN and asked officers and advisers to check whether any potential investment in this 
Fund would impact at social fund level, thus ensuring that the Sub-Committee could not be 
challenged on its fiduciary duties to the Pension Fund.   
 
RESOLVED: 
That officers (i) liaise with Pension officers in Hackney to check how long they have 
invested in the Low Carbon Workplace Fund and their experience of this investment and  
(ii) explore further with Columbia Threadneedle the benefits of investment in the Low 
Carbon Workforce Fund and report back to the next meeting. 
 
 

83 PRESENTATION: M & G INVESTMENTS- PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT (Item 
B3) 
 
Alex Greaves, Fund Manager at M&G UK Residential Property Fund, gave a presentation to 
the Sub-Committee.  
 
He stated that the Fund had over 200 institutional investors including 175 pension funds, 
with an income focus delivering long-term sustainable returns. The Fund had shown a three 
year outperformance, was worth about £320m and comprised 1,704 properties. The Fund 
had shown strong performance, with net returns of 12.4% p.a. since June 2013. 
 
The investment strategy was based on the identification of assets located close to centres 
of strong economic activity and good transport networks, rental growth prospects and 
targeted young professionals in employment.  
 
He acknowledged that there had been recent evidence of a slow down in the housing 
market. Most of the Fund’s properties were located in Greater London, rather than inner 
London. He anticipated rental growth of 3-4% in London.  On sales, the average property 
was held for fifty years and refurbished after ten years. The average length of a tenancy 
was two and a half years. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked Mr Greaves for his presentation. 



Pensions Sub Committee -  12 June 2017 
 

3 
 

 
 
 

84 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2017 (Item B4) 
 
Karen Shackleton drew members’ attention to the fact that the performance objective in 
Chart 3 of her report, representing Newton – Global Active Equities – should have been set 
at 2.6%. 
 
Members requested officers to continue to monitor the performance of Hearthstone and the 
possibility of selling this allocation for reinvestment elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 January  to 31 March 2017, as per the BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.  
(b) That the report by Allenbridge Investment Advisers on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and their presentation, be noted. 
(c) That the median and average annual PIRC Local Authority Pension Fund Universe 
performance data for 2016/17, detailed in paragraph 3.5.1 of the report, be noted. 
 
 
 

85 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE (Item B5) 
 
Members considered the report from Mercer “Infrastructure implementation – update”, 
attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which presented options for 
investment in infrastructure.  Having considered the possibilities described in the report, the 
Sub-Committee decided that they were not in a position to make a decision at this meeting 
and would need further information before coming to any investment decisions. However, 
they expressed an interest in the “Third party fund of funds” option in the Mercer report. 
Officers were requested to make enquiries with managers running this type of fund and to 
report back to the Sub-Committee at a future date. Members noted that they would also 
require training on all aspects of the operation of this type of fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That Mercer’s presentation on Infrastructure, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That officers make enquiries with managers running “Third party fund of funds” type of 
funds and report back to the Sub-Committee at a future date, including training for Members 
on all aspects of the operation of this type of fund. 
(c) That the contents of the exempt appendix (item E2) from Mercer, comprising an 
overview of High Lease to Value (HLV) property, risks and rationale for investments, be 
noted. 
(d) That £50m be moved from bonds to HLV property and that officers seek to achieve 
minimum transition costs and rapid timescales for the transition. 
 

86 ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2015  - 2019 PENSION BUSINESS PLAN 
(Item B6) 
 
Members considered the key objectives of the five year business plan and how they could 
best be amended to reflect the Sub-Committee’s intention to invest more sustainably in the 
future, whilst also addressing their fiduciary duty to the Fund. 
 



Pensions Sub Committee -  12 June 2017 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the five-year business plan with progress to May 2017, attached as Appendix A to 
the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the third bullet point be amended by the inclusion of the words “financial return and 
societal impact” ie 
 
“To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on good 
corporate governance and environmental sustainability, whilst achieving a financial return 
for the Fund and addressing societal impact” 
 
 

87 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress made by the London CIV in launching funds and running portfolios 
over the period from March to May 2017, and detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That it be noted that the transfer of Newton global equity assets took place on 25 May 
2017, as scheduled. 
(c) That the proposal offered by Newton regarding credit accrued from performance fee, 
detailed in paragraph 3.8 of the report, be noted. 
 
 

88 FORWARD PLAN 2017/18 (Item B8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be noted. 
 
 

89 INDEPENDENT INVESTMENT ADVISER APPOINTMENT (Item B9) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the outcome of the tendering exercise for an independent investment policy advice 
service, detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the outcome of the evaluation criteria exercise, detailed in exempt appendix 1 (Item 
E1) to the report, be noted. 
(c) That an initial 5-year contract be awarded to Allenbridge Investment Advisers Ltd, with 
an option to renew for a further 3 years, subject to review, for an independent investment 
policy advice service. 
 
 

90 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item ) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as the 
presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of exempt 
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, for the 
reasons indicated: 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Sub Committee -  12 June 2017 
 

5 
 

 
Agenda 
Item 

 Title Reason for Exemption 

    
E1  Independent investment 

adviser appointment - exempt 
appendix  

Category 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

    
E2  Investment strategy update - 

Mercer  report exempt 
appendix  
 

 
ditto 

 
 
 
 

91 INDEPENDENT INVESTMENT ADVISER APPOINTMENT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt information in the appendix to agenda item B9 be noted (See minute 89 for 
decision). 
 
 

92 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the exempt information in the appendix to agenda item B5 be noted (See minute 85 for 
decision). 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.07 pm 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


